

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

C



L.D. 1562

2  
4  
6  
8  
10  
12  
14  
16  
18  
20  
22  
24  
26  
28  
30  
32  
34  
36  
38  
40  
42  
44  
46  
48

DATE: 5-19-03

(Filing No. S-210)

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Reported by: Report C

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.

**STATE OF MAINE  
SENATE  
121ST LEGISLATURE  
FIRST REGULAR SESSION**

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "C" to S.P. 525, L.D. 1562, Bill, "An Act To Change the Name of the Augusta Mental Health Institute to "Riverview Psychiatric Center""

Amend the bill by striking out the title and substituting the following:

**'An Act To Change the Name of the Augusta Mental Health Institute to the "Dorothea Lynde Dix Center"'**

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "§3201." in the first indented paragraph in the last line (page 1, line 11 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Riverview Psychiatric" and inserting in its place the following: 'Dorothea Lynde Dix'

Further amend the bill in section 2 in the 4th line (page 1, line 16 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Riverview Psychiatric" and inserting in its place the following: 'Dorothea Lynde Dix'

Further amend the bill in section 3 in the 5th line (page 1, line 24 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Riverview Psychiatric" and inserting in its place the following: 'Dorothea Lynde Dix'

Further amend the bill in section 3 in the 6th line (page 1, line 25 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Riverview Psychiatric" and inserting in its place the following: 'Dorothea Lynde Dix'

**COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "C" to S.P. 525, L.D. 1562

2 Further amend the bill in section 3 in the last indented  
paragraph in the 3rd line (page 1, line 34 in L.D.) by striking  
4 out the following: "Riverview Psychiatric" and inserting in its  
place the following: 'Dorothea Lynde Dix'

6

### SUMMARY

8

10 This amendment is one of 3 committee reports. The amendment  
changes the name of the Augusta Mental Health Institute to  
12 "Dorothea Lynde Dix Center," instead of changing it to "Riverview  
Psychiatric Center."

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED  
(See attached)

# COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

Approved: 05/13/03 *MAC*

**121st Maine Legislature  
Office of Fiscal and Program Review**

**LD 1562**

**An Act To Change the Name of the Augusta Mental Health Institute to  
the "Dorothea Lynde Dix Center"**

**LR 1969(04)**

**Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "C" S-210**

**Committee: Health and Human Services**

**Fiscal Note Required: Yes**



---

**Fiscal Note**

Minor cost increase - General Fund

Minor cost increase - Other Special Revenue